
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
(SHOPPING-52.1 b)

September 11. 2024

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of 
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-UAR24-002 / REF NO. SH6a.^05ei;^ - I4feg02^/a CSH^£) 
and submit the same at the Bids and Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor 
Diliman Quezon City on or before 9:30 am of 23 September 2024.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
For Platinum Members:
1. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the 

attached “Annex A”). Mayor’s Permit must be updated and current. Expired Mayor's 
Permit will disqualify the bid. The Mayor’s Permit must be uploaded as “Annex A".

For Red or Blue Members:
1. Valid Mayor’s Permit
2. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

In case no bid or insufficient number or bids is received on 23 September 2024. the 
deadline for submission may be extended, as follows:

First (1sl) Extension 
Second (2nd) Extension 
Third (3rd) Extension

The RFQ/Bid Proposal shall be submitted by the bidder to NPC on the manner of 
submission based on the ABC as follows:

Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC)

EH Up to PhplOO, 000.00 - via fax/e- mail/ bid proposal to procurement officer

EH Above Php100,000.00 up to Php1,000,000.00 - via Sealed Offer (use drop box @ 
procurement office)

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Ms. Kristine L. Doronlla at 
telephone no/s. 8-924-5397 with e-mail address at kclacatan&naDOCor.aov.Dh .

/"^ery truly yours,

tT^TTV. MELCHOR p{ RIDULME
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

BACON6 PIUPIHAS

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
Gabriel Y. Itchon Building
Senator Miriam P. Defensor-Santiago Avenue (formerly BIR Road)' 
corner Quezon Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1100, Philippines 
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website: www.naDocor.aov.Dh

O
CERTIFICATION

INTERNATIONAL
SO 9CC13018

http://www.naDocor.aov.Dh


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SHOPPING-52.1 b)
1. Scope of Works; PR NO. HO4JAR24-0Q2 /REF WO. {mz')

Fort!he Supply and Delivery of Angle Bar and four (4) other items
Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)
1 Angle Bar 2 x2 x20,3/8 thick 45 PC 65,250.00

2 Angle Bar Steel, 1 x 1 x 1/8.10ft 45 PC 50,400.00

3 Board Plywood, Marine 1.4 x 4’ x 8’ 10 PC 10.500.00

4 Cement Portland 10 BAG 5,000.00

5 G.l Sheet, Sheet G.I Corrugated GA 26 X12' 20 PC 24,000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT 155,150.00
Nota/s:

a- fteiwe to be suopliod by the winning bidder should be brand new, genuine
and original

b. Please refer to the attached efieef for the comofete technical apecrffcatfoiw
c. Wanarrfv should be at least dine (3i montfis.
d. The mode of award /g on a lotbaSIS.

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 155.150 00

2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than 15 Calendar Dave upon receipt of the Purchase Order / 
Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at BIN6A HEPP TINONGDAN ITOGON BENGUET. UPPER AGNO 
RIVER WATERSHED OFFICE^ --------------- ----------

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. UteBids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for eubmiseion and receipt of Bids ehall not be accepted 
by NPC.

AFG-LOG-004-A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of 4 r



^toppiaa SZIb (PR MOJUO-WUOt^tOf
Page 2c(4

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shal) be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variatSon or price escalation on any account A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria
a.
b.

Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.
From the bids that were rated PASSED, ttte same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Calculated Bid (LGQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documente which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of tee LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation.

The bid that PASSED the Post-Qualification shalibe dedared.as the Single Aowest 
Calculated Responsive Quotation (S/LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of aR taxes and other related expehses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up tee Purchase Order (POV Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC ■ ■ • - ■ - ' '

b. Failure to secure tee PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will m^n 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law

13. PQ Eftectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of tee PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by tee fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after Mbmission of complete supporting 
documents.

AFG-LOG-004-A01 
Rev. No. 0
Page2oif 4



TEftMS OF REFERENCE Ce/oKCL) 
Shapf^St1b,ff*M0J1O4MaU44iat 
Page Z of4

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon did nature/type of the item which is included in die offer (i.e. 
Manuldcturer's Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactoriiy complete the vrork v#iin the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duty granted and is hereby in defeuft urKier the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 
undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works for every day of delay. OnOa the 
cumulatfve amount of iiquidatod damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of tire
contract, the procuring entity may rescind or terminate the contract^ without pr^ud^ to other
courses of action and remedies open to it (Section 68 of the Revised iRRof RA 9184).

17. Liability oftfie Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, foe supp&er foils to deliver foe goods, appropriate 
sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and Ite Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulars (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9164 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure or relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall fikewise be imposed foe rules as Stated in section 69 (ImposWon of admlnfetiative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
^biete at any time prior to conlrad award, without iheraby incurring any liability to foe ^dfocted

AFG-LOG-O04-A01
Rev. No. 0 
Plage 3 of 4



TEftMS OF REFERENCE (c/o KCL) 
Shoppb}gS2.1b(PRNOJ1<UJAfa*-4)Oa) 
Page * ^4

(SHOPPING 52.1 b)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Tenns of Refi^en^ for Purchase 
H04JAR24-002. I agree wift the conditions oif the TOR and 
specific descfiption.

Requisition (PR) Nq/s. 
the fbilcMflng supplies with

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE SUPPLIED 
(Ir^cLUOE Brand NAME) QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL 

PRICE (PhP)
1

2

3

4
.

5

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 

Date

Company Name 

Contact Details_ 

E-mail address

Note: ne bidder i7u^ ii^ piisfi)rm or iteoum copipanyietter h&Sidfiattomng fyrmat duiu
stgnedbyihequmoriz^r^res&itativeti^i^mdlStgi^qJ^.

AFG4XK3.004-A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of 4



NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION 
Watershed Management Department 

Upper Agno River Watershed Area Team

Specifications:

PR No. HO-UAR24-002: Angle Bar and 4 others

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY U/M

1 ANGLE BAR, 2 X 2 X 20, 3/8 THICK 45 PC

2 ANGLE BAR, STEEL, 1 X 1 X 1/8,10 FT 45 PC

3 BOARD, PLYWOOD, MARINE 1XX4’X8’ 10 PC

4 CEMENT, PORTLAND, 40kg per bag 10 Bag

5 G.l. SHEET, SHEETG.I. CORRUGATED
GA 26X12’ 20 PC


